UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 23-2598

CORECIVIC, INC., *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, et al., Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 3:23-cv-00967)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

John M. Miano IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE 25 Massachusetts Ave NE, Suite 335 Washington, DC 20001 202.232.5590 202.464.3590

Attorney for amicus curiae Immigration Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. AB 5207 VIOLATES INTERGOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY4
II. AB 5207 IS PREEMPTED7
III. NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION SHOULD APPLY10
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)
Boutilier v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 387 U.S. 118 (1967)7
Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)12
City of New York v. United States, 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)2
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)9, 11
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)12
Farmers and Mechanics Sav. Bank of Minneapolis v. Minnesota, 232 U.S. 516
(1914)5
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)12
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)12
Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom, 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)10
Holk v. Snapple Bev. Corp., 575 F. 3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)
Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)7
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956)

Lozano v. City of Hazelton, 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010), vacated and remanded on
other grounds by City of Hazelton v. Lozano, 563 U.S. 1030 (2011)8
Mayo v. United States, 319 U.S. 441 (1943)5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)10
North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)11
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)12
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)13
United States v. County of Fresno, 429 U.S. 452 (1977)
United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)11
United States v. Washington, 142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022) 4, 5, 6
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983)5, 6
Zimmerman v. Norfolk S. Corp., 706 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2013)

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 557	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101	2
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)	2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2)
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 30:4-8.15.d
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 30:4-8.169
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 30:4-8.16c
N.J. Stat. § 30:4-91.10
Other Authorities
New Jersey Legislature, https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2020/A52072
Regulations
48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-902
Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Co	nst. art.	VI, c	. 2	.4
